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SUMMONS ' ' SUM-‘.I BQ

(CITACION JUDICIAL) . . FOR COURT U5E ONLY

O PARAUSCODE LA
NOYICE TO DEFENDANT: o oRT
ﬁﬁ VISO AL DEMANDADQ): ) .

EWLETT - FACKARD COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation,
KEVIN T. HUNSAKER, an individu=l, PATRICIA DUNN, a=an
individusl, and DOES 1 through 100

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:
(L O ESTA DEMANDANDO El. DEMANDANT (54
THOMAS J. KRAZIYW, an ipndividual

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and leggl papees are servad eh You to fila a wriften responsa ot this court and have a
copy served on the plainiff. A letier or phone call will not protect your, Your written response must be In proper legr! foem If youz want the
cottt to hear yaur case. Thore may be a court form thak you can use for YOUr respanse. You can find these conet forms and more
infarmation at Ma California Gours Online Sell-Helji Tenter (www.courinfd.ca.goviscithelp), youe couinty lav fibracy, of the courthouse
nearest youo I you cannot pay the filing fee, &sk the court eleri for o fee waiver form.  [f you da niot file your regpanse ot Gme, you may
lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and propety inay be Baken without furtier warning {roun the coint.

There are other legal requirements. You may wunt to call an aterncy right away. ¥ you do not kinow an attemey, you may want to calt on
atterney refecral zervice. i you canner afford an attomey, you may be eligible for fros tegal sefvices from a nonpeofit legal services 3
program. Yadu can focate these noaprofil siroups st thw: Galifornia Logal Services Web site (vrww fawhaelpealifarnia,org), the Californta
Colrts Qnfine Seli-Help Contic (wew.couxdinfu_cagoviselfiwolp), oc by conacting your focal court or counfy bar ussociation.

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO despuss de quie le enlreguen osta citackin y papelas legales Pars pIvsenar (03 respiesta por escriin
en etz corte y flacer que se eqtregue vra copla al demandante. Una Furts ¢ vna lamada eiefiinica no lo protegen, Su respuests par - »
¥ | escrto ene que estor en formato fegal correcte s desea que Procoson SU ¢asv en la corte. E5 pasitle que haya un fommularto gue ysted |,
punda Usar parz 8u fespucste.  Puede encontrr estos formularlos de & eotlz ¥ mds Infonnacién ea ef Centro de Ayudy de B2 Corfes de
Calffernls (www.courtinfo.cagoviselficip/espancl), on ks &ibflolcca do loyes do su candado o en lz corte que € queds mds cerea, $fne
puedle pagar Ja cuota de presemtaclén, plds 3! secretarfo de Iz corts Que o d§ ua farroulario da exensidy oe page de crotss. $7 oo prasents ™
3y respuesty g tempoa, puede perder of caso por ncumpBmiento y I3 corta le podid quitar sy suefdo, dinero y blancs 5in mis acverlencia.

Hay ofros requisitos legafes. Bz recomendaliio que lamc s un sbogads inmedistamente. 57 npo concce & Ua abogado, puede llamara un
serviglo da remlisIon a abogadas, 57 ne pucde pagar 3 wn ebugado, os posible que cumpia con Jos requisitos para oblenar servicles
legales: gratuitos de un programa Go scrvidlos fegafes si fnet do Jucro. Puede encondar o5les grupos sin fines du luere en of sftia web de
Cafifornila Legal Services, (wwwi.lowthelpcaliforgia.org), ea el €entro do Aynda de las Cartes de Cafifornia,
(www.courtinfo.cxgoviselfhelp/espanol o poniéndase ea contacto caa la corte o of voitigio de abogad oy,

The name and address of the court Is: . CASE N MW {f’vé"’ AR

(£ nombre y dircecidn e ta corle es): - {Ndbmerm del Gazol:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

400 McAllister Street

Same

San Francisco, CA 94102

Civic Center Courthouse . ]

The name, addross, and telephone number of plaintils atiarncy, ar plaintiff withou! an atlorney, is:

(22 nomiyrs, [a direectén y ef nlmen de feléfono del abogado dal demandante, o del demandante que ro tiene abogado, es):

Kevin R. Boyle, Esyg. (State Bar# 152718) Cmays s a3 10/ 4771700

PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP - GNRDON FARIGLY _

1111l Senta Monica Blvd., Suite 700 SR e T T e E e E

Los dngeles. €A-5002% OMIETERAK BAVIRM . 3

DATE: o L D L Clark, by , Deputy 5

{Fecha} {Sccretario) : ~ (Adjunta}

(Forproof of service of this sunimons, use Proof of Service of Sumemang {form POS-010).) '

{Para prusby de entrega do esta vitation vse el forrmufario Proof of Sender of Summons, (POS-070)).
; NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVER: You sre served

Leeh 1. (T} as an individua) defendant.

2 [[_] =s the person sued unaer the ficiitions name of (specify):

R M S A IE AL 1A TN ATV 6 K B Y

3. 0 enbohall of specify):

under: [ ] CCF 416.10 (corparation) [ ccr416.60 (minar)
[__] ©CP 418.20 (defunct corporation) [ T] CCP 416.70 {conservatee)
[__] ccP 416.40 (association or padinership)  |__. | COF 416.90 {authorized person) 3
o () other (specify):

I 4, { | by personial delivery on (rate): T
Form Adopred for Mandatary Viss j - i i

Sudcial Coundl of Exifitomia ) ' SO{ Code of Gl et 85 41220, 465
LU0 [Fecer, Janusiny 1, 2004) SUMMONS E}é_ =
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7 SET
8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE sYA¥mioH CNEIE
9\ - T'OR THE COUNTY O FRaN ]
10 , o
11| THOMASJ. KRAZIT, s iadividual, ) Cas NoEle= 2applq
P 12 [Plaindfy, ) | K
. ' 3
13 Vs, ) COMPLAXNT .
- .. ) . ]
C 14 . ) L Imvasion of Privacy/Intrusion
HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, a ) 2.  Intentions) Inflictiag of Emotional
15 || Delaware Corporation, KEVIN T ) Distress _
- || BUNSAKER, »n individual, PATRICIA. ) 3. Violation of California Business & i
16 || DUNN, an individoal, and DOES I'through ) Professions Code §8§ 17200 et.seq. .
‘100, )
17 ) DEMAND KOR JURY TRIAL -
Defendants. ) '
18 ) O 8Y ¥ 9.8
19 - FILED
20 COMES NOW the Plaintiff THOMAS J. ERAZIT, who, on informatios andbelief, corplaing 5
. ¢
2
21| and aileges as follows: :
22
23 GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
24 1. Defendants have admitted that, as a general practice, they engaged in “pretexting” by ‘
25 I attempting to obtain personal information af others Trongh fraud upd false pretenses. [nan intorview qj
76 || held on Septemiber 8, 2006; when asked if she believed pretoxting is illegal, Defondant Patricia Dung | |
27 (I replied, “T have no 1dea, but if's wrong.” o ;
28
. = 1 -
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2. On September 12, 2006, Defendant Patricia Dunn, who was at the time, Chairman of
the Board for HP, admitted that pretexting “techniques were practiced on a number of individuals
including certain directors, two employees and a number of individuals outside of the company
including journalists.”

3. To further highlight HP’s widespread use of pretexting, on September 28, 2006,
Defendant Patricia Dunn testified before the United States Congress that “the fraudulent
misrepresentations of identity . . . was part of a standard arsenal” of HP tactics.

4, Subsequent to these disclosures and admissions, both State and Federal Governments
initiated civil and criminal indictments on HP, and its officers and agents. As a result of the State
Government investigations, on December 7, 2006, the Superior Court of the State of California
entered a Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction, which, among other things, impose monetary
penalties of $14.5 million and required HP to undertake efforts to re_form its corporate governance.

5. In addition, certain Defendants involved in the pretexting scandal have been indicted
by the United States Government. In fact, in January 2007, Bryan Wagner, a Colorado private
investigator, pleaded guilty to two felony charges in the San Jose federal court. In pleading guilty to
two felbny counts, Bryan Wagner admitted that he was paid as part of a conspiracf with HP to make
fraudulent use of Social Security numbers and other confidential information to obtain the personal
phone records of reporters and HP officials as well as their family members.

6. Moreover, the Federal Government was so alarmed by Defendants’ conduct that it too
became involved by expediting the drafting and enactment of legislation. The United States Congress
drafted and the President signed into action the Telephone Records Privacy Act of 2006 which
expressly outlaws pretexting in an attempt to obtain another’s telephone records — the very acts
committed by Defendants.

7. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that by using Plaintiffs’ social
security numbers and other personal information, Defendants engaged in illegal and reprehensible
conduct which includes, but is not limited to, contacting Plaintiffs” home, work and cellular phone
providers and falsely represented themselves as the Plaintiffs in order to obtain their private telephone

records.
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8. Plaintiffs had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the intercepted information and .
also had a reasonable expectation that such information would not be intercepted. Plaintiffs only
became aware of the interceptions and disclosure of their confidential communications and
information within the last year.

9. Accordingly, Plaintiffs bring this action to redress Defendants’ attempts to obtain their

personal information through fraud and false pretenses.

PARTIES

10.  Plaintiffs THOMAS SHANKLAND and REBECCA SHANKLAND are, and at all
relevant times herein were, residents of the State of California.

11.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that at all times mentioned
herein, defendant, HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "HP"), was and
now is a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware,
and that said defendant was and now is authorized to do and is doing business in the State of
California, and that said defendant has regularly conducted business in the State of California.

12. On information and belief, Défendant Kevin T. Hunsaker is an individual who, at ali
relevant times was the in-house counsel and ethics chief for HP and was a resident of the State of
California.

13. On information and belief, Defendant Patricia Dunn is an individual who, at all relevant
times, was the Chairman of Hewlett Packard and a resident of the State of California.

14. The true names and/or capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate,
governmental or otherwise of defendants, DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiffs
at this time, who therefore sues said defendants by such fictitious names, and when the true names
and/or capacities of said defendants have been ascertained, Plaintiffs will amend this complaint
accordingly. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that each defendant designated
herein as a DOE is responsible, negligently or in some other actionable manner, for the events and

happenings hereinafier referred to, and caused injuries and damages proximately thereby to Plaintiffs
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as hereinafter alleged, either through said defendants' own conduct or through the authorized and/or
ratified conduct of its agents, servants or employees or in some other manner.

15.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that at all times mentioned
herein, defendants, and each of them, including DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, were the agents,
servants, employees, joint venturers, successors-in-interest and/or alter ego of their codefendants, and
were, as such, acting within the scope, course and authority of said agency, employment, joint venture,
successorship-in-interest and/or alter ego and that each and every defendant, as aforesaid, when acting
as a principal, was negligent in the selection and hiring of eaéh and every other defendant as the agent,
servant, employee and/or joint venturer, and that each and every defendant, when acting as a manager,
director and/or officer of the defendant corporation, authorized, ratified or otherwise approved of the

acts of its agents, employees and/or representatives as alleged herein.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Invasion of Privacy/Intrusion as Against All Defendants)

17.  Plaintiffs replead and incorporate herein by reference all of the allegations contained
in the preceding paragraphs.

18.  Plaintiffs had a legally protected privacy interest in their confidential records.

19.  Plaintiffs had a reasonable expectation of privacy under the circumstances that their
confidential records and communications would not be intercepted, copied and/or reviewed.

20.  Defendants’ conduct in pretexting to obtain Plaintiffs’ confidential records constitutes
a serious invasion of privacy.

21, In addition, Defendants conspired to and intentionally intruded into the Plaintiffs’
sohitude and private affairs by surreptitiously pretexting and obtaining information about Plaintiffs’
private affairs without their knowledge or consent. Defendants’ intrusion was highly offensive to a
reasonable person because, among other things, the intrusion resulted in the revelation of confidential

and private communications.

i
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22.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiffs
suffered damages, including emotional distress damages, all according to proof at trial, but in excess
of the minimum jurisdictional limit of the Court.

23.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiffs have
lost and will continue to lose income, interest and benefits, in an amount to be proven at the time of
trial, which amount is in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limit of the Court, as well as additional
foreseeable consequential and incidental damages in an amount to be shown at the time of trial.

24. In addition, Defendants’ conduct as described herein was done with a conscious
disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights, and was done with the intent to vex and annoy them. In fact,
Defendants continued to commit the alleged illegal and bad acts even after confirming that such
actions were illegal and inappropriate. Defendants’ acts constitute oppression, fraud and/or malice
under California Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiffs to an award of punitive damages in an amount

appropriate to punish or set an example of the Defendants, and each of them, in an amount to be

determined at trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Intentional Ihfliction of Emotional Distress as Against All Defendants)

25.  Plamtiffs replead and incorporate herein by reference all of the allegations contained
in the preceding paragraphs.

26.  Defendants’ intentional acts of pretexting to obtain Plaintiffs’ confidential and personal
records without their consent were outrageous.

| 27.  Defendants intended to cause Plaintiffs emotional distress or acted with reckless

disregard of the probability of causing them emotional distress, and did so for the purpose of causing
Plaintiffs to suffer humiliation and mental anguish.

28.  Plaintiffs suffered severe emotional distress as a proximate result of Defendants’

outrageous conduct.

H
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29.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiffs
suffered damages, including emotional distress damages, all according to proof at trial, but in excess
of the minimum jurisdictional limit of the Court.

30.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiffs have
lost and will continue to lose income, interest and benefits, in an amount to be proven at the time of
trial, which amoﬁnt is in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limit of the Court, as well as additional
foreseeable consequential and incidental damages in an amount to be shown at the time of trial.

31. In addition, Defendants’ conduct as described herein was done with a conscious
disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights, and was done with the intent to vex and annoy them. Defendants’ acts
constitute oppression, fraud and/or malice under California Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiffs to
an award of punitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish or set an example of the Defendants,

and each of them, in an amount to be determined at trial.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et.seq.
As Against HP and DOES 1 through 50)

32.  Plaintiffs replead and incorporate herein by reference all of the allegations contained
in the preceding paragraphs.

33.  Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et.seq. defines unfair business practices {o
include any "unlawful, unfair and fraudulent” business act or practice.

34,  Defendants’ widespread practice of pretexting as alleged above is unfair, fraudulent
and deceptive.

35. By committing the acts and practices alleged above, Defendants have been and
continue to be engaged in unfair and/or deceptive business practices within the meaning of the
Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et.seq.

36.  Plaintiffs have been injured in fact and have lost money and property as a result of

Defendants’ unfair business practices as alleged throughout this Complaint.
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37.  Defendants, through their acts of unfair and deceptive business practices, has obtained
a value as a direct result of their scheme. Plaintiffs request that the Court impose relief by way of
restitution by ordering that the Defendants retuin any direct or indirect gains to the Plaintiffs and to
enjoin Defendants from continuing to violate the Business & Professions Code by pretexting in the
future.

38.  As a further result, the Court should also order Defendants to make restitution of all
ill-gotten gains attributable to these acts and practices, plus interest and award any other relief the

Court deems appropriate.

39.  Plaintiffs also respectfully request an award of attorneys' fees, costs and expenses upon

" prevailing in the request for relief against Defendants.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray judgment against Defendants P, Kevin T. Hunsaker, Patricia
Dunn, and DOES 1 through 100, and each of them, as follows:

1. General damages according to proof and beyond the jurisdictional minimum of this
court;
2 Punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the trier of fact;
3 Damages for loss of earnings, past and future, according to proof;
4. Damages for losf earning capacity, according to proof;
- 5. Damages for Plaintiff’s other economic losses, according to proof;
6. Cost of suit incurred herein;
7. Such other relief as the court deems just and proper.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs further pray judgment against Defendants HP and DOES 1 through

50, and each of them, as follows:
8. Restitution as permitted under California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200
et.seq.

9. Disgorgement of profits as permitted under California Business & Professions Code

§8 17200 et.seq.
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10.  Injunctive Relicfas permitted under California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200

el.seq.
11.  Reasonable attorneys’ fees as permitted under California Business & Professions Code

§§ 17200 et.seq.

DATED: August 14, 2007 PANISH, SHEA & BOY]LE, LLP

BRIAN J. PANISH
KEVINR. BOYLE
RAHUL RAVIPUDI
Attomeys for Plaintiffs
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury for all causes of action in the instant matter.

DATED: August 14, 2007 PANISH, SHFEA & BOYLE, LLP

-7/
BRAAN JEPANISH
VIN R. BOYLE
RAHUL RAVIPUDI
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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